

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1727<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JULY 16, 2014 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. JORGE A. ARANETA HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS: HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member

SP Member-ABC President

## **RESOLUTION NO. 14-160**

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HONORABLE CITY MAYOR TO SIGN FOR AND IN BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BAGO IN A LETTER OF AGREEMENT TO BE EXECUTED BY AND BETWEEN THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES – REGION VI AND THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF BAGO FOR THE 3RD YEAR MAINTENANCE AND PROTECTION OF 5.0 HECTARES URBAN GREENING LOCATED AT BARANGAYS BALINGASAG AND LAG-ASAN.

**WHEREAS**, letter dated July 15, 2014 from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable Body for a passage of a resolution authorizing him to sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago in a Letter of Agreement to be executed by and between the Department of Environment and Natural Resources – Region VI and the City Government of Bago for the 3rd year maintenance and protection of 5.0 hectares Urban Greening located at Barangays Balingasag and Lag-asan;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation, the members of this Honorable Body is of the consensus to approve the said matter;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, duly seconded by SP Member Jorge A. Araneta, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVED,** as it is hereby resolved, to authorize the Honorable City Mayor to sign for and in behalf of the City of Bago in a Letter of Agreement to be executed by and between the Department of Environment and Natural Resources – Region VI and the City Government of Bago for the 3rd year maintenance and protection of 5.0 hectares Urban Greening located at Barangays Balingasag and Lag-asan.

## ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

**CERTIFIED CORRECT:** 

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)